RESOLUTION NO. 2024-5187

A RESOLUTION DECLARING PROPERTY AS SURPLUS, TRANSFERRING TO A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County is directed by State law to make all orders respecting property of the County; and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County, is authorized to deem certain county property and/or equipment as surplus; and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County, pursuant to Title 19 O. S. (1997 Supp.), Section 421.1, authorizes the transfer of any property and/or equipment deemed surplus to a political subdivision of the State; and

WHEREAS, The Murray County Sheriff, is a political subdivision within the State of Oklahoma capable of receiving said property or equipment, has indicated a need and desire for certain Oklahoma County property and/or equipment deemed as surplus; and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County, pursuant to Title 19 O. S., Section 421.1, may transfer property and/or equipment to or from a political subdivision of the State, which is in need of such machinery, equipment or vehicle.

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County declares that when the Murray County Sheriff declares the same property to be surplus they will give written notice to Oklahoma County Board of County Commissioners of its intent to transfer such property back to the County. The Board of County Commissioners must have up to 15 days from the date of receipt of the notice to accept or reject the property. The Murray County Sheriff will transfer the property back to Oklahoma County only if the Board agrees to accept or fails to respond within 15 days.

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County, may not deem any property to be surplus during the period of time beginning thirty (30) days before the filing period of any county commissioner and ending the day after a county commissioner is sworn in as such.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County, does hereby declare the following described property and/or equipment belonging to the Oklahoma County Sheriff as surplus and to be transferred to the Harper County Sheriff:

| B# | Year | Make | Model | | Tag | Vin# | Miles |
|------------|------|-------|----------------------|-----|---------|-------------------|---------|
| B301-00105 | 2014 | Ford | Interceptor Explorer | SUV | 14891 | 1FM5K8AR6EGA18492 | 182,180 |
| B301-00107 | 2014 | Ford | Interceptor Explorer | SUV | 14890 | 1FM5K8AR8EGA18493 | 131587 |
| B612-00378 | 2008 | Dodge | Charger | | 2-31969 | 2B3KA43G08H240387 | 105000 |
| B612-00379 | 2008 | Dodge | Charger | | 29984 | 2B3KA43G58H243351 | 188040 |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Murray County Sheriff and their agents and assignees, agree to indemnify and hold harmless Oklahoma County against all claims and causes of any kind, and character, which may arise as a result of this transfer of surplus property and/or equipment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Murray County Sheriff agrees to maintain adequate liability and worker's compensation insurance to cover the acts of the Authority and their agents and assignees, regarding this transferred property and/or equipment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Agreement shall not constitute the formation of a partnership, joint venture, or an employment or master-servant relationship between Oklahoma County and the Murray County Sheriff.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Murray County Sheriff and any of their agents and assignees, is solely responsible for all expenses, upkeep and maintenance related to said transferred equipment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED this Agreement may only be amended or modified by a subsequent written agreement between the parties, and cannot be assigned without written permission of the other party.

Murray County Sheriff Agency Head

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

Chairman

ATTEST:

Member

County Clerk

Member

APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2024.